

No. 07-468

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

vs.

NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

LISA STOCKHOLM
Stockholm@berkeley.edu
University of California, Berkeley
Boalt Hall School of Law

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. STATEMENT.....	1
A. Factual Background.....	1
B. Procedural History	3
II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	5
III. ARGUMENT.....	7
A. Petitioners Lack Standing Because They Cannot Demonstrate That They Have Suffered An Injury-In-Fact That Was Caused By The Operation Of The TSP, Nor That Any Alleged Harm Could Be Redressed By Injunction..	7
1. Petitioners cannot demonstrate that they have suffered an injury-in-fact because they cannot show that they have been subject to the TSP	9
a. Because Petitioners cannot demonstrate that they are actually subject to surveillance under the TSP, they cannot demonstrate that they are “among those injured” by the Program	10
b. Because Petitioners allege only speculative harms, they cannot establish that the alleged harm is existing or imminent	16
c. Petitioners’ claim of injury-in-fact based on a subjective chill of First Amendment expression is foreclosed by this Court’s decision in <i>Laird v. Tatum</i>	19
2. Petitioners cannot demonstrate that any injuries they have alleged are caused by the TSP.....	23

3. Appellants cannot demonstrate that this Court can provide relief for their alleged injuries.....	26
B. The Executive Has Inherent Authority To Order Warrantless International Surveillance For The Purpose Of Detecting Threats And Ensuring National Security	29
1. Because the record does not support a finding that the NSA engages in “electronic surveillance” within the meaning of FISA, Petitioners cannot show that the TSP violates FISA’s “exclusive means” language or that the President’s authorization conflicted with a legislative directive	31
2. Authorization of the TSP is within the bounds of the President’s Article II powers as they have been historically recognized.....	36
IV. CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	passim
<i>Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Babbitt v. Farm Workers</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	16
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964)	20
<i>Baird v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 401 U.S. 1 (1971).....	20
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986).....	8
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006)	35
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	9
<i>Chicago & S. Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948)	31
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	37, 38, 40
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	passim
<i>Goldwater v. Carter</i> , 444 U.S. 996 (1979) (mem.)	31
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981).....	38
<i>Halkin v. Helms</i> , 690 F.2d 977 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	9, 17
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	37
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	20
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1, (1972).....	passim
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster General</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965)	20
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804)	38

<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	8, 10, 16, 18
<i>Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	9, 13, 14, 15, 33
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	25
<i>Nat'l Treas. Employees Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656, 666-67, 109 (1989)....	35
<i>Ozonoff v. Berzak</i> , 744 F.2d 224 (1st Cir. 1984)	22
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976)	26
<i>Presbyterian Church v. Reagan</i> , 738 F.2d 1375 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	20, 21
<i>Prize Cases</i> , 67 U.S. 635 (1863).....	37
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....	10
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	12
<i>Scott v. United States</i> , 436 U.S. 128 (1978)	28
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	passim
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	24, 26
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	24
<i>Totten v. United States</i> , 92 U.S. 105 (1875)	36
<i>United States v. Butenko</i> , 494 F.2d 593 (3d Cir.) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 419 U.S. 881 (1974).....	36
<i>United States v. Midwest Oil Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 459 (1915)	37, 38
<i>United States v. Odeh</i> , 548 F. 3d 276 (2d Cir. 2008)	28, 39
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	28, 39
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	10, 11, 23
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	10, 26, 27

Whitmore v. Arkansas, 495 U.S. 149 (1990)16

Statutes

18 U.S.C § 251132

50 U.S.C. § 1801 passim

Other Authorities

Annals of Cong., 1st Cong., 2d Sess. 2232, 1 Stat. 128.36

Authorization for Use of Military Force (“AUMF”), Pub. L. No. 107-40, § 2(a),
115 Stat. 224, 224 (Sept. 18, 2001) (reported as a note to 50 U.S.C.A. § 1541).39

S. Rep. No. 94-755, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976)39

S. Rep. No. 95-604, 95th Cong., (1977)38

Rules

F. R. Civ. P. 56(e) 27, 33

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art II, § 129

U.S. Const. art. II, § 230

U.S. Const. art III, § 2.....7
